
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

5.  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 30 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

31 - 46 

7.  MARLBOROUGH SQUARE PUBLIC REALM - TENDER PRICE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

47 - 54 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  RECYCLE MORE UPDATE AND THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
WASTE SERVICE  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Community Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

55 - 60 

9.  BUSINESS RATES POOLING  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

61 - 68 

10.  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Community Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

69 - 202 

11.  FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2023/24  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Community Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

203 - 230 

12.  GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Place 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

231 - 236 

13.  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

237 - 268 

14.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY 
DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

269 - 272 

15.  THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
JOINT COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Resources 
Presented by the Leader 
 

273 - 274 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



196 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick 
Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillor S Sheahan  
 
Officers: Ms A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, 
Mr T Devonshire, Ms R Haynes and Mrs R Wallace 
 

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

90. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillors Ashman, Gillard, Merrie and Rushton declared a non pecuniary interest in 
Item 5 as members of Leicestershire County Council. 
 

91. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

92. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 March 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 be confirmed as an ac
[...]
quirement of Financial Procedure Rules. 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 
 
1. NOTE THE 2022/23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN POSITION 

FOR GENERAL FUND REVENUE, SPECIAL EXPENSES 
AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT. 
 

2. APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF THE UNSPENT RESERVES 
TO THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN RESERVE AS 
DETAILED IN SECTION 3.7 AND APPENDIX 1 ON 
GENERAL FUND. 
 

3. APPROVE THE CREATION OF THE EARMARKED 
RESERVES DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 ON GENERAL 
FUND REVENUE AND SPECIAL EXPENSES. 

 
4. NOTE THE 2022/23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN POSITION 

FOR CAPITAL FOR GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING 

 

7

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2385/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2385/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Mar-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


 

REVENUE ACCOUNT. 
 
5. APPROVE THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

SAVINGS TO BE REALLOCATED, DETAILED ON TABLE 2, 
ARE KEPT IN THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME TO DEAL WITH 
INFLATIONARY PRESSURES AS REQUESTED IN 
SECTION 3.5.6 WITH FURTHER DETAIL IN APPENDIX 3. 

 
6. APPROVE THE CARRY FORWARD OF THE UNDERSPENT 

GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
CAPITAL PROGRAMMES TO 2023/24 AS DETAILED IN 
TABLE 3 AND TABLE 8 IN THE REPORT WITH FURTHER 
DETAIL ON APPENDIX 3. 

 
7. DELEGATE ANY AMENDMENTS TO RESERVE 

MOVEMENTS AND CAPITAL CARRY FORWARDS TO THE 
S151 OFFICER IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOLLOWING 
FINALISATION OF THE OUTTURN POSITION. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is required to produce Financial Statements each year which ‘give a true and 

fair view’ of the financial position and transactions of the Council. The accounts have 
been prepared under the International Financial Reporting Standards since 2010/11. 

 
1.2 This report summarises the main elements of the Council’s financial performance in 

2022/23 and the results are referred to as ‘provisional’ as the financial ledger has not yet 
been closed down. 
[...]
s.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2306&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2376&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2376&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2377&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2377&Ver=4


 

Reason for Decision Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity 
is a statutory requirement. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. ENDORSE THE COUNCIL’S APPROACH TO 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT IN 2022/23. 
2. REQUESTS A FUTURE REPORT COVERING 

ACTIVITIES IN 2023/24. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which requires local 
authorities to produce Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement annually on the likely financing and investment activity. 

 
1.2 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act, 2003, to 

have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments. 

 
1.3 Council approved its Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 

including the Borrowing Strategy, Debt Rescheduling Strategy, Annual Investment Policy 
and Strategy, Interest Apportionment Policy, Prudential Indicators and Annual Minimum 
Revenue Position Statement for 2022/23 at its meeting on 24 February 2022. 

 
1.4 Investing or borrowing activities expose the Council to financial risks including the loss of 

invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risks are therefore central to the Council’s treasury 
management strategy. 

 
2.0  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ADVISORS’ COMMENTARY – ARLINGCLOSE LTD  

 

2.1  The commentary below has been provided by the Council’s treasury management 

[...]
way during the 
completion of the approved works and until Leicestershire 
County Council has inspected the roads afterwards and taken 
a commuted sum for to cover any maintenance issues. This 
responsibility is likely to last for 12 months post substantial 
completion of works. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The project is being managed within existing staffing 
resources supported by specialist consultants where 
necessary. Staff costs are within existing revenue budgets. 
Provision to meet consultant costs has been included in the 
project budget outlined in the paper. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report 1) To report the updated construction price submitted by 
the preferred contractor and seek a renewed approval 
to proceed to award the contract. 
 

2) To identify project management, Quantity Surveyor and 
Clerk of Works fees that will need to be incurred by the 
council to deliver the works along with other permit costs 
such as for drainage connections, power supplies and 
Traffic orders. 
 

3) To seek agreement to vire £99,288 from the Coalville 
Regeneration Framework Budget line within the 
council’s Capital Programme Development Pool to 
the Marlborough Square Public Realm Project within 
the Council’s Capital Programme Active Projects to 
provide the necessary funding for the project to 
proceed.  

 

Reason for Decision The decision on whether to enter into a contract of the size 
and nature set out in this paper is a matter for Cabinet. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. AGREES TO PROCEED WITH THE 
MARLBOROUGH SQUARE PUBLIC REALM 
PROJECT AT AN ESTIMATED REMAINING 
COST OF £2,843,982 
 

2. AGREES TO VIRE FUNDING OF £99,288 FROM 
THE COALVILLE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
BUDGET LINE WITHIN THE CAPITAL 

48



 

PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE 
MARLBOROUGH SQUARE PUBLIC REALM 
PROJECT WITHIN THE ACTIVE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME. 
 

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO T
[...]
eport To consider and agree the revised distribution methodology 
for the Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool. 

Reason for Decision To approve the revised distribution methodology for the 
Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool 
 

Recommendations CABINET IS REQUESTED TO: 
 
1. CONFIRM THAT THE COUNCIL CONTINUES TO BE A 

MEMBER OF THE LEICESTER AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL 

 
2. AGREE THE PROPOSED NEW DISTRIBUTION 

METHODOLOGY FOR THE LEICESTER AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL OF 
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL (ONE THIRD), 
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (ONE THIRD) 
AND ALL DISTRICT COUNCILS (ONE THIRD) FOR 
THE POOLING BALANCES IN 2020/21, 2021/22, 
2022/23, 2023/24 AND 2024/25 
 

3. AGREE THE PROPOSED NEW DISTRIBUTION 
METHODOLOGY FOR ALLOCATING THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL’S SHARE OF THE BUSINESS RATES POOL 
AS SET OUT IN PARAGRAPHS 4.3 AND 4.4 FOR THE 
POOLING BALANCES IN 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, 
2023/24 AND 2024/25 

 
4. ENDORSE THE PRINCIPLE THAT THE DATA 

UNDERPINNING THE METHODOLOGY FOR 
ALLOCATION THE DISTRICT SHARE IS UPDATED ON 
AN ANNUAL BASIS 

 
5. AGREE FROM 2025/26 THERE WILL BE AN ANNUAL 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S PARTICIPATION IN THE 
LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE BUSINESS POOL 

 
6. DELEGATE TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, IN 

CONSULTATION WITH THE CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER AND LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, TO 
APPROVE ANY AGREEMENTS NECESSARY TO GIVE 
EFFECT TO THE NEW DISTRIBUTION 
METHODOLOGY.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The Council has been a member of the Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates 

Pool, whilst it has operated, since its inception in 2013.  

 

1.2 Up until the financial year 2019/20, the additional business rates funding retained by 

being a member of the Pool has been handed over to the Leicester and Leicestershire 

Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) and then bids made for the funding from those 

authorities in the Pool. This is in line with the current business rate pooling agreeme
[...]
POLICY 
C) THE MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 

POLICY 
D) THE CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE ALARMS 

POLICY 
4) NOTES THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY, STANDARDS, 

PROCESS AND OVERVIEW PROCEDURE 
5) APPROVES A REDUCTION FOR EARLY PAYMENT OF 

FINES 
6) DELELGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 

COMMUNITY SERVICES TO MAKE ANY MINOR 
CHANGES TO THE ABOVE POLICIES  

7) DELEGATES TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
RESPONSIBLE  FOR PRIVATE HOUSING 
ENFORCEMENT THE OPTION TO GRANT AN ORDER 
OF SALE. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to enforce a wide range of legislation, with regulatory 

functions being delivered by several service areas across the Council. To ensure there 
is transparency and consistency in the approach to enforcement across the Council 
there is a General overarching Enforcement Policy which was approved by Cabinet in 
September 2014. 

 
1.2 It is now proposed to introduce an overarching private sector Housing Enforcement 

Policy that sits under the General Enforcement Policy.  It would also be helpful for the 
Council to have in place measures to deal with offences by way of civil penalties, for 

70



 

example. The General Enforcement Policy has also been updated as part of this work 
to ensure that it is up to date. 

 
1.3 The Housing Enforcement Policy sets out the approach of the Council to housing 

enforcement and it sets out what owners, landlords, their agents and tenants can 
expect from the Council.  Having such a Policy also reduces the risk of successful 
challenge to any legal action the Council take.  

 
1.4 Authorised officers within the Environmental Protection Team have both statutory 

duties and discretionary powers to undertake enforcement action, using a range of 
legislation to address issues arising at rented properties, caravan sites and mobile 
home sites. 

 
1.5 The Environmental Protection Team works with a number of different teams across the 

Council but in particular with Housing Choices. The teams work 
[...]
e Portfolio Holder 
  
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Technical consultation on 
the Infrastructure Levy - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications If the government proceeds with the proposed Infrastructure 
Levy as set out in the consultation document, it is likely that it 
could have significant financial implications for the Council. A 
particular concern is the proposal for local authorities to 
borrow against future Levy receipts in order to pay for new 
infrastructure required to support development.     

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Should the government proceed with the proposed 
Infrastructure Levy then the various legal requirements will be 
set out in Regulations.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications at this stage. 
However, if the government proceeds with the proposal to 
replace S106 Agreements with the Infrastructure Levy it is 
likely that this will have resource implications which would 
require additional staff capacity. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To report the submission of the Council’s response to the 
government’s consultation. 

Reason for Decision To ensure that Cabinet is aware of the Council’s response. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
(i) NOTES THE RESPONSE AT APPENDIX 1 OF THIS 

REPORT WHICH WAS AGREED WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND WHICH HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED TO GOVERNMENT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill currently going through Parliament it 

is proposed to introduce an Infrastructure Levy. The Infrastructure Levy would (largely) 

X 

231

Agenda Item 12.



 

 

replace the current system of planning obligations (Section 106 Agreements) and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  

1.2 The Government consulted on various
[...]

 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1) NOTES THE PROGRESS AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
DELIVERY PLAN ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS FOR QUARTER 4 OF 2022/23. 
2) AGREES TO THE CLOSE DOWN OF THE PREVIOUS 
COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN AND THE PROCESS AND 
TIMELINE FOR THE PRODUCTION OF THE NEW PLAN AND 
ASSOCIATED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK. 

 
 
 

237

Agenda Item 13.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1


1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Council’s key objectives and performance indicators for the final 
quarter of the financial year – the period January to March 2023. Performance is managed at a 
strategic, service, operational and individual level. This report provides information measured against 
the Council Delivery Plan agreed by full Council in September 2021. The detail of Quarter four 
performance is set out in Appendix 1 below.   
 

1.2 The quarterly performance reports seek to recognise good performance, share best practice across 
the organisation and to identify ‘performance gaps’ highlighting if and where action is required to meet 
targets. Once these gaps are identified, intervention plans will be created or adapted to improve 
performance towards the target. This will be part of a continual cycle of review and action.   

 
1.3 This is the final performance review report on the Council Delivery Plan agreed by Council in 

September 2021. A plan for the new Council administration will be developed during the summer in 

consultation with members and will be presented to the November meeting of Council. Where 

appropriate, any outstanding actions from the previous plan will be either incorporated i
[...]
ccounted for. The Asset 

Management Support Team is 

currently carrying out system 

cleansing work and any further 

completed orders will be accrued. 

 

The Internal Repairs Team 

continues to deliver the Council’s 

capital works program and void 

revenue works which has generated 

an additional £2.6m income. 

 

 

 

 

268



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT 
RENT ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON-DOMESTIC RATES 
AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS FOR APPROVAL IN 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers All information used in 
compiling the report contain 
exempt information under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 to 
Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There is no additional financial effect as all the debts are met 
from the Authority’s bad debt provision for previous years arrears 
or from in year income if the debts relate to the current financial 
year. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Cabinet of the write-offs during the 2022/23 financial 
year and seek approval to write off debts over £10,000. 

 

Reason for Decision To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE NON-DOMESTIC RATES 
WRITE OFFS THAT ARE OVER £10,000 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts over £10,000. 
 
1.2 Details of overall write offs in the financial year 2022/23 are included in this report. 
 
1.3 Writing off debts is only considered where approp
[...]
mmittee before the start of the meeting. Substitute Members must be Executive 
Members but do not need to be officially appointed. 
 

2.0 NOMINATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to appoint Councillors M Wyatt and A Woodman to serve on the Joint 

Committee.  
  

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

 
- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family-

friendly town 
- Support for businesses and helping people into 

local jobs 
- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The Constitution of the Joint Committee 

Safeguarding: 
 

N/A 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A 

Customer Impact: 
 

N/A 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community/Tenant  
Engagement: 
 

N/A 

Risks: 
 

Should members not be appointed to the committee, 
then the authority will not be meeting the 
requirements of the governance arrangements. 

Officer Contact 
 

Glenn Hammons 
Interim Director of Resources  
glenn.hammons@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

274

mailto:glenn.hammons@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Provisional Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2022/23
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2022/23

	7. Marlborough Square Public Realm - Tender Price Update
	8. Recycle More Update and the Future Development of the Waste Service
	9. Business Rates Pooling
	10. Private Sector Housing Policies
	Appendix A - General Enforcement Policy
	Appendix B - Housing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix C - Civil Penalty Policy
	Appendix D - Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards
	Appendix E - Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Policy
	Appendix F - Electrical Safety Standards Process and Overview
	Appendix G - Community Scrutiny Committee Minutes

	11. Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2023/24
	Enc. 1 for Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2023/24

	12. Government consultation - Infrastructure Levy
	13. Quarter 4 Performance Report
	14. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non Domestic Rates and Sundry Debtor Write Offs
	15. The Leicestershire Partnership Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee - Appointment of Members



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, 
Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, Mr T Devonshire and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies were received. 

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor R Blunt declared a disclosable interest in item 10 – Private Sector Housing 
Policies, as a private landlord. As the report did not directly relate or affect their interest 
and, following advice from the Monitoring Officer, they stated that they would remain in the 
meeting and take part in the consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor N Rushton declared a registerable interest in item 9 – Business Rates Pooling, 
as a member of Leicestershire County Council and a disclosable interest in item 10 – 
Private Sector Housing Policies, as a private landlord. As item 10 did not directly relate or 
affect their interest and, following advice from the Monitoring Officer, they stated that they 
would remain in the meeting and take part in the consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared disclosable interests in item 10 – Private Sector Housing 
Policies, as a private landlord and item 11 – Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2023/24, 
as an owner of two businesses. As the reports did not directly relate or affect their 
interests and, following advice from the Monitoring Officer, they stated that they would 
remain in the meeting and take part in the consideration of the item. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 April 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Gillard, seconded by Councillor Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

5. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rushton, seconded by Councillor Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 2022/23 provisional outturn position for General Fund Revenue, Special 
Expenses and Housing Revenue Account be noted. 

2. The transfer of the unspent reserves to the Medium Term Financial Plan Reserve 
as detailed in section 3.7 and appendix 1 on General Fund be approved. 

3. The creation of the earmarked reserves detailed in appendix 2 on General Fund 
Revenue and Special Expenses be approved. 

4. The 2022/23 provisional outturn position for capital for General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account be noted. 

5. The General Fund Capital Programme savings to be reallocated, detailed in table 
2, are kept in the Capital Programme to deal with inflationary pressures as 
requested in section 3.5.6 with further detail in appendix 3 be approved. 

6. The carry forward of the underspent General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programmes to 2023/24 as detailed in table 3 and table 8 in the report with 
further detail on appendix 3 be approved. 

7. Any amendments to reserve movements and capital carry forwards be delegated 
to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder following 
finalisation of the outturn position. 

  
 
Reason for decision: It is a Requirement of Financial Procedure Rules. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2022/23 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rushton, seconded by Councillor Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Council’s approach to Treasury Management in 2022/23 be endorsed. 
2. A future report covering activities in 2023/24 be requested. 

 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity 
is a statutory requirement. 
 

7. MARLBOROUGH SQUARE PUBLIC REALM - TENDER PRICE UPDATE 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. They concluded by adding that there was 
broad public support for the project across the political spectrum. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Blunt, seconded by Councillor Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The decision to proceed with the Marlborough Square Public Realm Project at an 
estimated remaining cost of £2,834,982 be approved. 

2. The Vire Funding of £99,288 from the Coalville Regeneration Framework Budget 
line with the Capital 48 Development Pool to the Marlborough Square Public 
Realm Project within the Active Capital Programme be approved. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

3. The Delegation of authority to the Strategic Director (in consultation with the 
portfolio holder) to award the construction contract within the agreed budget be 
approved. 

4. The intention to bring a further report to the Cabinet as set out in paragraph 2.4 be 
noted. 

 
Reason for decision: The decision on whether to enter into a contract of the size and 
nature set out in this paper is a matter for Cabinet. 
 

8. RECYCLE MORE UPDATE AND THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE WASTE 
SERVICE 
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community Services presented the 
report. 
 
A member welcomed the news that the Council was ranked eight out of thirty-nine 
councils in the East Midlands region as set out in the report.  
 
Members called for all-party support on the matter and emphasised the value of the all-
party working group.  
 
A member noted that recycling was certainly a valuable service, but it was also a 
particularly costly service, and they requested that the working party take that into 
consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Woodman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. Comments on the progress achieved to date by Recycle More be noted. 
2. The creation of an all member workshop be approved. 
3. The addition of the Waste Services Review to the Community Scrutiny programme 

be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide an update on the progress being made in 
recycling across the district and agree to commence a review of the service. 
 

9. BUSINESS RATES POOLING 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. They did note when concluding the 
report that they felt the current solution benefitted urban areas rather than rural districts, 
and penalised more entrepreneurial councils such as NWLDC, adding that the Council 
would get some funding from it rather than nothing.  
 
A member concurred that they had a duty to the public to manage the imperfect option as 
best they could. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rushton, seconded by Councillor Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Council’s continued membership of the Leicester and Leicestershire Business 
Rates Pool be approved. 

2. The proposed new distribution methodology for the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Business Rates Pool of Leicester City Council (one third), Leicestershire County 
Council (one third) and all district councils (one third) for the pooling balances in 
2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24 And 2024/25 be agreed. 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

3. The proposed new distribution methodology for allocating the District Council’s 
share of the Business Rates Pool as set out in paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4 for the 
pooling balances in 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 be agreed. 

4. The principle that the data underpinning the methodology for all allocation the 
district share is updated on an annual basis be endorsed. 

5. The annual review from 2025/2026 of the Council’s participation in the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Business Pool be agreed. 

6. The Delegation to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chief Finance 
Officer and Leader of the Council, to approve any agreements necessary to give 
effect to the new distributive methodology be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: To approve the revised distribution methodology for the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool. 
 

10. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICIES 
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community Services presented the 
report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

 
1. The comments from the Community Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
2. The Housing Enforcement Policy be approved. 
3. The following policies be approved: 

a. Updated General Enforcement Policy 
b. The Civil Penalty Policy 
c. The Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Policy 
d. The Carbon Monoxide and Smoke Alarms Policy 

4. The Electrical Safety Standards Process and overview procedure be noted. 
5. A reduction for early payment of fines be approved. 
6. The delegation of authority to the Head of Community Services to make any 

minor changes to the above policies be approved. 
7. The delegation to the Strategic Director responsible for private housing 

enforcement the option to grant an order of sale be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To continue housing related work to improve the properties people 
live in. 
 

11. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2023/24 
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community Services presented the 
report. 
 
A member commended the rigour with which the inspections had been carried out. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
1. That the Environmental Health Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2023/24 

appended to this report be approved.  
2. That the performance and achievements in 2022/23 be noted. 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Reason for decision: To approve the content of the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 
2023/24 as required by the Food Standards Agency. 
 

12. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Merrie, seconded by Councillor Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The response at appendix 1 of this report which was agreed with the portfolio holders for 
planning and infrastructure, and which has been submitted to Government be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure that Cabinet is aware of the Council’s response. 
 

13. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A member discussed the following Early UKSPF project deliverables: 
the launch of the district wide community grants programme, commitment of funding 
towards the implementation of the Heart of the National Forest Plan, and the development 
of a business start-up support programme that will launch in the summer of 2023. 
Furthermore, they added that in quarter 4 officers were notified they were successful in 
securing nearly £500,000 from DEFRA to deliver a rural business grants programme. 
They also noted the collaboration between the Economic Regeneration Service, 
Stephenson College, the Leicester Employment Hub and the local job centres in 
coordinating another successful Spring jobs fair in Coalville. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Merrie, seconded by Councillor Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The progress against the Council Delivery Plan actions and performance 
indicators for Quarter 4 of 2022/23 be noted. 

2. The close down of the previous Council Delivery Plan and the process and 
timeline for the production of the new plan and associated performance framework 
be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: That Cabinet notes the progress against the corporate objectives 
and performance indicators for Quarter 4. 
 

14. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rushton, seconded by Councillor Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The non-domestic rates write offs that are over £10,000 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

15. THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT 
COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bunt, seconded by Councillor Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The appointment of Councillors M Wyatt and A Woodman to serve on the Joint Committee 
be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution of the Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.31 pm 
 

 


